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Glendining’s 
AUCTIONEERS & VALUERS 

OF COINS & MEDALS 

Manager: Daniel Fearon 
Directors: C.J. Weston, FIA (Scot.), C.R. Hawkings, FIA (Scot.) 

REPRESENTATIVE IN CANADA AND U.S.A. 
For Orders, Decorations and Medals 

George A. Brown 
Box 3095, Langley, British Columbia, V3A 4R3, Canada 

Tel: 604-534-8684 Fax: 604-534-4166 Telex: 04-365570 

COMMISSION FOR SELLING 

123% on the amount realised, but 10% on consignments over £1000; 5% on 
reserve prices for lots remaining unsold. Minimum charge of £10.00 per lot. 

Commission rates are negotiable for collections or individual items of high 
value. 

All goods will be held insured against fire and burglary, pending sale, at a 
premium of £1 per £100, unless the Auctioneers are instructed to the contrary. 

SETTLEMENT MADE 14 DAYS AFTER DATE OF SALE 

CASH ADVANCES 

If required, cash advances will be made at our discretion and at our valuations 
on the understanding that lots are submitted for sale entirely without reserve 

and at a commission rate of 23% above normal rates. 

In the event of repayment of the cash advance before the sale takes place, a 
charge of 10% on the amount advanced will be payable. 

EXPERT ADVICE 

Expert advice is immediately available for the examination of property submitted 
to these rooms for sale by auction. 

VALUATIONS 

Probate and Insurance Valuations on Collections at agreed scale of charges. 

Glendining’s 
Blenstock House, 7, Blenheim Street, New Bond Street, London WI1Y 9LD. 

Telephone: 01-493 2445 

Telex No. 298855 Blen G. Fax No. 01-629 8876 

Registered Office as above. Registered in England No: 84483. 
| Vat Registered No: 238 82 0943 

© 1988, Glendining & Co., London 

Glendining’s — affiliated to Phillips, the International Fine Art Auctioneers 

LONDON - NEW YORK - PARIS - BRUSSELS - GENEVA 
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Glendining’s 
7, Blenheim Street, New Bond Street 

London W1Y 9LD 
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The prices bid do not include the buyer’s premium and V.A.T. where applicable 
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Glendining’s 
7, Blenheim Street, New Bond Street 

London W1Y 9LD 

ENGLISH, ISLAMIC 

& 

FOREIGN COINS 

Day of Sale On view by appointment 
Thursday, 15th December, 1988 Friday, 9th December 
1.00 pm (Lots 1-318) ) 9.00 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. 

Public viewing 
Monday and Tuesday prior to sale 

9.00 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. 



Third Party Liability. Every person on Glendining & 
Co.’s premises at any time shall be deemed to be there 
at his or her risk. He or she shall have no claim against 
Glendining & Co. in respect of any accident which may 
occur Or injury, damage or loss howsoever caused, save 
insofar as the injury, damage or loss shall be caused by 
the direct negligence of Glendining & Co. employees. 

l. 

. General. 

. Rescission. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF SALE 

Definitions. In these Conditions Glendining & 
Co., who act only as auctioneers and agents for the 
vendor, are called “the Auctioneers”, and the 
representative of Glendining & Co. conducting the 
auction is called ‘“The Auctioneer’. 

Whilst Glendining & Co. make every 
effort to ensure the accuracy of their catalogue and 
the description of any lot: 
(a) Each lot as set out in the catalogue or as 

divided or combined with any other lot or lots is 
sold by the vendor with all faults, imperfections 
and errors of descriptions. 

(b) Glendining & Co. do not accept responsibility 
for the authenticity, attribution, genuineness, 
origin, authorship, date, age, period, condition 
or quality of any lot, unless they have been 
instructed in writing by the vendor so to certify, 
and in such case the Auctioneers do so as 
agents of the vendor and are not themselves 
responsible for such claims. 

(c) All statements, whether printed in the cata- 
logue or made orally, as to any of the matters 
set out in (b) above are statements of opinion 
only and are not to be taken as being or imply- 
ing any warranties or representations of fact by 
Glendining & Co., unless they have been 
instructed in writing by the vendor so to certify, 
and in such case the Auctioneers do so as 
agents of the vendor and are not themselves 
responsible for such claims. 

(d) Any claim under any Statute must be received 
in writing by the Auctioneer within ten days of 
the day of the sale. 

. The Auction. 

(a) The Auctioneer has absolute discretion to div- 
ide any lot, to combine any two or more lots or 
to withdraw any lot or lots from the sale, to 
refuse bids, regulate bidding or cancel the sale 
without in any case giving any reason or with- 
out previous notice. He may bid on behalf of 
the vendor for all goods which are being offered 
subject to reserve or at the Auctioneer’s dis- 
cretion. 

(b) The highest bidder shall be the buyer except in 
the case of a dispute. If during the auction the 
Auctioneer considers that a dispute has arisen, 
he has absolute discretion to settle it or to re- 
offer the lot. The Auctioneer may at his sole 
discretion determine the advance of bidding or 
refuse a bid. 

(c) Each lot is put up for sale subject to any reserve 
price placed by the vendor. Where there is no 
reserve price (but not otherwise) the seller has 
the right to bid either personally or by any one 
person (who may be the Auctioneer). 

(d) All conditions, notices, descriptions, state- 
ments and other matters in the catalogue and 
elsewhere concerning any lot are subject to any 
statements modifying or affecting the same 
made by the Auctioneer from the rostrum prior 
to any bid being accepted for the lot. 

Notwithstanding any other terms of 

these Conditions, if within fourteen days after the 

sale Glendining & Co. have received from the 

buyer of any lot notice in writing that in his view 

the lot is a deliberate forgery and within twenty- 

one days after such notification the buyer returns 

the same to Glendining & Co. in the same con- 

dition as at the time of sale and by producing 

10. 

. Default. 

. Instructions. 

. Collections. 

. Loss or Damage. 

. Right to Sell. 

evidence, the burden of proof to be upon the buyer, 
satisfies Glendining & Co. that considered in the 
light of the entry in the catalogue the lot is a 
deliberate forgery, then the sale of the lot will be 
rescinded andl ae purchase price of the same 
refunded. Both the buyer and the vendor agree to 
be bound by the decision of Glendining & Co. 

Glendining & Co. disclaim responsibility 
for default by either the buyer or the vendor 
because they act as agents for the vendor only and 
therefore do not pay out to the vendor until pay- 
ment is received from the buyer. Instructions given 
by telephone are accepted at the sender’s risk and 
must be confirmed in writing forthwith. 

. In the event of a sale by private treaty both the 
vendor and the buyer agree to be bound by the 
General and any Special Conditions of Sale. 

VENDORS CONDITIONS 

As Glendining & Co. are auction- 
eers, all goods delivered to Ce SECO.'S 
premises will be deemed to be delivered for sale by 
auction unless otherwise previously stated in writ- 
ing and will be catalogued and sold at Glendining & 
Co.’s discretion and accepted by Glendining & Co. 
subject to all the Sale Conditions. By delivering the 
goods to Glendining & Co. for inclusion in their 
auction sales each vendor acknowledges that he or 
she has accepted and agreed to be bound by all 
these Conditions. 

Glendining & Co. do not themselves 
usually undertake the collection of goods but will, if 
required in writing, instruct a contractor on the 
vendor’s behalf in their capacity as agents. Glen- 
dining & Co. disclaim all responsibility for loss or 
damage to goods or for unauthorised removal of 
goods and for damage to premises caused by the 
contractor who should be insured for such risks. 
Unless instructions are received to the contrary the 
charge for these services will be deducted from the 
proceeds of sale. 

Glendining & Co. disclaim all 
responsibility for loss or damage to goods or for 
unauthorised removal of goods unless caused by 
the direct negligence of their employees. 

Storage. Glendining & Co. reserve the right to 
store or arrange for the storage of goods delivered 
to them for sale either on their own premises or 
elsewhere at their sole discretion. They exempt 
themselves from any liability for loss or damage to 
goods delivered to their sale rooms without suffi- 
cient sale instructions and reserve the right to make 
a minimum storage charge at 25p per lot per day 
for such goods (unless the loss or damage is caused 
by the negligence of their employees). 

Vendors will be charged for goods 
left on the premises if the vendor has been 
requested to remove them and if the goods are not 
removed within twenty-one days of such request 
Glendining & Co. reserve the right to sell the 
goods to defray costs and storage charges. 

. Insurance. 

(a) Unless otherwise instructed in writing all goods 
on Glendining & Co.’s premises and in their 
custody will be held insured against the risks of 
fire, theft following forcible entry and water 
damage (but not against accidental breakage or 
damage) for which insurance Glendining & Co. 
will charge a premium of £1 per £100 (minimum 
£1). The value of the goods so covered shall be 
the gross amount realised, or in the case of 
unsold lots the best bid; or in the case of goods 
withdrawn prior to a sale that which the specia- 
lised staff of Glendining & Co. shall in their 
absolute discretion estimate to be the auction 
value of such goods. 
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. Rights to Photographs and Illustrations. 

. Inspection. 

(b) Glendining & Co. shall not be responsible for 
damage to or the loss, theft or destruction of 
any goods not so insured upon the owner’s 
written instructions. 

(c) Glendining & Co. shall not be responsible for 
seeideniel crsakean. loss or damage howsoever 
caused unless directly caused by negligence of 
their employees. 

(d) In respect of any article delivered to Glendin- 
ing & Co. if the vendor has in force a policy or 
policies of insurance in which the article is 
specifically mentioned as being insured, 
whether or not for an agreed sum or value, the 
vendor shall notify his insurers of and shall 
himself note Glendining & Co.’s interest as 
bailees in such policy or policies. 

Reserves. 
(a) All goods are put up for sale WITHOUT 

RESERVE at the Auctioneer’s discretion 
unless written instructions as to reserves are 
received by one hour prior to the commence- 
ment of the sale. 

(b) In the event of any reserve price not being 
reached at auction Glendining & Co. are 
empowered to sell after the auction, by private 
treaty, at not less than the reserve price, as long 
as the goods remain on Glendining & Co.’s 
premises. In the event of such a sale by private 
treaty the Conditions of Sale applicable to a 
buyer governing the auction will apply. 

Indemnity. The vendor shall duly indemnify 
Glendining & Co. against any claims in connection 
with any goods sold by Glendining & Co. on the 
vendor’s behalf. 

Value Added Tax. A vendor who sends for sale by 
auction any chattel(s) which is an asset of his 
business must disclose to the Auctioneer whether 
or not he is a registered person for Value Added 
Tax purposes and, if so, his registered number and 
whether or not he intends to operate the special 
scheme covering works of art, etc. This information 
must be supplied to the Auctioneer on or prior to 
delivery of the goods. 

. The vendor authorises the Auctioneer to deduct 
commission and expenses at the stated rates from 
the hammer price and acknowledges the Auction- 
eer’s right to retain any premium payable by the 
purchaser. 

The ven- 
dor gives Glendining & Co. full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs provided by the 
vendor at any time at its absolute discretion 
(whether or not in connection with the auction). 

BUYERS CONDITIONS 

Each buyer by making a bid for a lot 
acknowledges that he has satisfied himself fully 
before bidding by inspection or otherwise as to all 
the Sale Conditions the physical condition of and 
description of the lot including but not restricted to 
whether the lot is damaged or has been repaired or 
restored. 

Property and Risk. Legal title will not pass to the 
buyer until the lot(s) has been paid for in full and 
the Auctioneers shall be entitled to a lien on any lot 
sold until the purchase price (as defined in 23 
below) is paid in full but each lot is at the sole risk 
of the buyer from the fall of the hammer. Each 
buyer shall forthwith give his full names and per- 
manent address and if called upon to do so by the 
Auctioneer shall forthwith pay to Glendining & 
Co. such proportion of the purchase price as the 
Auctioneer may require. If the buyer fails to do so, 
the lot may at the Auctioneer’s sole discretion be 
put up again and re-sold. 

20. 

ED, 

23% 

Bids. 

Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal 

unless there is in force a written acknowledgement 

by Glendining & Co. that he acts as agent on behalf 

of a named principal. 

. Removal of Goods. 

(a) No purchase shall be claimed or removed until 

it has been paid for and the sale has been 

concluded. All purchases shall be paid for and 

removed at the buyer’s risk and expense by the 

end of the second working day after the sale, 

failing which the Auctioneer shall not be 

responsible if the same are lost, stolen, 

damaged or destroyed, and all lots not so 

removed shall remain at the risk of the buyer 

and subject to a minimum warehousing charge 

of 25p per lot per day. If they are not paid for 

and removed within seven days of the sale the 

Auctioneer may re-sell them by auction or 

privately without notice to the buyer. Any liabi- 

lity which there may be on the part of the 
Auctioneer in respect of any loss shall be res- 
tricted to a maximum of the price paid by the 
buyer of the lot. 

(b) In the event of any failure of the buyers to 
comply with any of the above conditions the 
damages recoverable by the seller or the Auc- 
tioneers from the defaulter shall include any 
loss arising on any re-sale of the lot, together 
with the charges and expenses in respect of 
both sales, and together with interest at 2% 
above Midland Bank PLC Base Rate upon the 
price of any lot which has not been paid for 
within 48 hours of the sale, and ey money 
deposited in part payment shall be held by the 
Auctioneers on account of any liability of the 
defaulter to them or to the seller. The Auction- 
eers are unable to accept payment from suc- 
cessful bidders other than in cash or by the 
bidder’s own cheque. Cheques drawn by third 
parties, whether in the Auctioneers’ favour or 
requiring endorsement, cannot be accepted. 

Value Added Tax. The Buyer will be liable to pay 
V.A.T. at the standard rate on the hammer price 
on those Lots indicated with a dagger (+) after’ the 
Lot number. This V.A.T. is refundable on proof of 
export by Overseas Buyers within 28 days of Sale. 

Purchase Price. The purchaser shall pay the ham- 
mer price together with a premium of 10% of the 
hammer price. The premium is NOT negotiable 
and attracts V.A.T. at the standard rate and is 
payable by ALL purchasers. The vendor authorises 
the Auctioneer to deduct commission and expenses 
at the stated rates from the hammer price and 
acknowledges the Auctioneer’s right to retain the 
premium payable by the purchaser. 

IMPORTANT NOTES FOR BUYERS 

We will be pleased to execute bids (in the name 
of Graham) on behalf of intending buyers, and no 
charge is made for this service. Lots will be purchased 
as cheaply as permitted by other bids and reserves. Bids 
must be submitted to Glendining & Co. at least one 
hour before the sale commences, and should be entered 
on the forms provided. Bids left by telephone will be 
accepted only on the condition that they are at the 
sender’s risk, and must in any case be confirmed in 
writing. 

Export Licences. A specific Licence is required before 
export from the U.K. of items that cost £16,000 or 
more, and are at least 50 years old, and also for certain 
other categories. The obtaining of any export licence is 
the responsibility of the buyer. 



GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS 

An asterisk (*) lot indicates the lot is illustrated. 

A dagger (t) after the Lot number indicates the Lot is subject to V.A.T. by the Buyer on the Hammer Price. 
This is refundable to Overseas Buyers on proof of Export within 28 days of the date of Sale. 

All Lots in this Sale are subject to a BUYER’S PREMIUM of 10% which attracts V.A.T. at the Standard Rate 
(at present 15%) and is payable by ALL BUYERS 

BIDS 
We will be pleased to execute bids (in the name of Graham) on behalf of intending buyers, and no charge is 

made for this service. Lots will be purchased as cheaply as permitted by other bids and reserves. Bids must be 
submitted to Glendining & Co. at least one hour before the sale commences, and should be entered on the 
forms provided. Bids left by telephone will be accepted only on the condition that they are at the sender's risk, 
and must in any case be confirmed in writing. 

Bids by telephone, telex or fax are accepted (but must be received at least one hour before sales commence), 
and should be confirmed in writing. Overseas customers are urged to use these facilities, but all communica- 
ais ae headed GLENDININGS. However we regret that bids left on our Answerphone service cannot 
pe accepted. 

PAYMENT BY CHEQUE 
Please note that cheques under £100 will be accepted with a Banker’s Card. Cheques for the payment of 

purchases over this amount must be cleared through our bank before goods can be delivered. 

PAYMENT BY OVERSEAS CUSTOMERS 
Payment should be made in Sterling in the form of cash, cheques drawn on a U.K. clearing bank, or by 

means of a banker's draft or telegraphic or cable transfer directly into our bank account, quoting the original 
invoice number. 

Unless prior arrangements have been made, and payment is made by any other means, then the customer 
will be liable for any bank or collection charges concerned, and any losses arising from the conversion of 
foreign currencies into sterling. 
MIDLAND BANK plc, Hanover Square Branch, 19 St. George Street, London WIR OES. Telephone: 01-629 

9384. Account No. 21101137 Glendining & Co. 

COLLECTION AND SHIPPING OF BOOKS (AND OTHER LARGE ITEMS) 
If these purchases cannot be collected from Glendining’s premises within seven days, they will be sent for 

storage (see clause 21 of the Conditions of Sale). Their despatch then will be handled by the Shipping 
Department of Phillips — our affiliated Company — and in this case a separate invoice will be raised. It would 
help if specific instructions are sent with each commission, or when placing bids. 

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SELLERS 
Commission to the vendor for selling is 123%, or 10% on consignments over £1000. 
Buying-in-Fees on unsold lots is 5% (of the last bid in the room), or £10 minimum charge. 
Withdrawal Fees on lots withdrawn prior to the sale is 10% of the reserve, or our estimated value where no 
reserve has been given. 
Insurance Fees of 1%, or £1 minimum charge, are levied on all lots, to cover loss by fire, or burglary — unless 
otherwise instructed in writing — see clause 12 of the Conditions of Sale. 
Minimum Charge whether sold, unsold or withdrawn is £10 per lot. 
Illustration Fees are charged per coin at £7.50 for Crown-size or smaller. Larger coins, commemorative medals, 

war medals, etc., will be charged at £80 per plate; £40 per half-plate; or by proportion. 
(The above charges are subject to Value Added Tax.) 

SETTLEMENT IS MADE 14 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF SALE 

CASH ADVANCES 
If required, cash advances will be made at our discretion and at our valuations on the understanding that lots 

are submitted for sale entirely without reserve and at a commission rate of 125% on realisation. 

In the event of repayment of the cash advance before the sale takes place, a charge of 10% on the amount 

advanced will be payable. 

EXPERT ADVICE 
Expert advice is immediately available tor the examination of property submitted to these rooms for sale by 

auction. 

VALUATIONS . 

Probate and Insurance Valuations on Collections at agreed scale of charges. 



1988 

ENGLISH, ISLAMIC 
AND FOREIGN COINS 

DAY OF SALE 

Thursday, 15th December, 1988 

commencing at 1.00 p.m. 

ENGLISH GOLD COINS AND MEDALS 

1 Celtic, Uninscribed Stater, “Chute” type (S. 20; M. 32). Fine. (£150-200) 1 

This and the following lot are further Staters from the “Chute Hoard”, second find, 
summer 1986. 

2 — Another, similar. Fine. (£150—200) 1 

3  — Uninscribed Stater, “‘Remic’’ type, triple-tailed horse, rev. blank (S. ss 
M. 39). Not well struck, better than fine. (£140-180) 

4+ ——— Uninscribed Quarter-Stater, Geometric type O, Sussex group, c. 80-60 
B.C., patterns both sides (S. 49; M. 41). Good fine. (£80-120) 1 

5 — Atrebates and Regni, Epillus (c. AD 5-10), Quarter-Stater, legend cres- 
cent, rev. prancing horse right, star above and below (S. 95 A; M. —). 
Obverse rather off-centre, good very fine, extremely rare. (£300—-S00) 1 

6 — Verica (c. AD 10-40), Quarter-Stater, ComI on tablet within beaded 
circle, rev. prancing horse right, vi above (S. —; cf. M. 112). Good very 
fine, this specimen previously unrecorded. (£300—S00) 1 

7 — Catuvellauni, Cunobelin (c. AD 1040), Quarter-Stater, ear of corn 
dividing AM, rev. horse prancing right Cv below (S. 211; M. 204, 209). Very 
fine. (£200-400) d 

8 Edward III (1327-1377), Transitional Treaty period (1361), Quarter-Nobles (2), 
m.m. cross potent (S. 1501). One creased but flattened, fair to fine. 
(£100-150) 
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Henry VIII (1509-1547), Third Coinage, Halfcrown, Tower mint, m.m. pellet in 
annulet (N. 1837; S. 2311). A little creased; very fine, rare. (£200-250) 1 

Charles I (1625-1649), Tower mint, Crown, fourth bust, m.m. tun (over crown 
on obverse), rev. oval shield (N. 2185: S. 2707). Fine. (£80-120) | 

George II (1727-1760), Guinea, 1755 (S. 3685). Very fine, but slightly ae 
and scraped on obverse. (£70-100 ) 

George III (1760-1820) “Spade” Guinea, 1787. Fine. (£70-100) 1 

—— (1760-1820), Guinea, 1798 (S. 3729). Extremely fine. (£150-200) 1 

—— Quarter-Guinea, 1762 (S. 3741). Fine. (£40-50) 1 

Victoria (1837-1901), Jubilee 1887, Specimen set, comprising gold Five- and 
Two-Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, silver Crown to Threepence, 
including both types of Sixpence, in contemporary fitted leather case. Gold 
extremely fine but with hairline scratches, silver better than very fine, has been 
cleaned. (£800—1,000) 12 

Proof Two-Pounds, 1893. Extremely fine but with light hairline scratches. 
(£500-550) 1 

— Two-Pounds, 1893. Very fine. (£180—-220) 1 

Pattern Sovereign, 1871, plain edge. Nearly extremely fine rather heavily 
scuffed. (£250-300) 1 

Jubilee, 1897, large official gold medal by Brock (DF 348.1), in red leather 
case of issue. Almost as struck. (£700-800) 1 

Edward VII (1901-1910), Matt Proof Two-Pounds, 1902. Almost as struck. 
(£180-220) 1 

George V (1910-1936), Proof Two-Pounds, 1911. Extremely fine, a little ee 

(£550-600) 

—— Half-Sovereign, 1910; 50-Piastres of Abdul Hamid IU. First almost very 

fine, second very fine or better. (£50—60) Y} 
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34 

35 

George VI (1936-1952), Proof Two-Pounds, 1937. About as struck. (£200—220) , 

— A similar coin. Extremely fine. (£180—200) I 

Proof Sovereign, 1937. Extremely fine. (£250—300) l 

— Proof Half-Sovereign, 1937. About as struck. (£120—150) ] 

Elizabeth II (1952— ), Proof Sovereign, 1979, in plastic wallet, as issued. As 
struck. (£60-80) 1 

Proof Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, 1980, in leatherette wallets, as 
issued. As struck. (£80-100) 

— Proof Sovereign, 1982, and Half-Sovereigns, 1981, 1982, in leatherette 
wallets, as issued. As struck. (£100—120) 3 

— Proof Sovereign and Half-Sovereign, 1983, in cases, as issued. As struck. 
(£80-100) 2 

— A similar lot. As struck. (£80-100) 2, 

Sovereigns (2), 1887, Jubilee head, 1911; Half-Sovereign, 1913; Half-Guinea, 
1793. Last fine, others very fine. (£160-180) 4 

Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1965, comprising gold Five-Pounds, 
Sovereign and Half-Sovereign. About as struck. (£300-350) 3 

Scotland, Charles I, Unite by Briot, m.m. thistle (S. 5531). Slightly creased, 
nearly very fine. (£700—750) 1 

Sir Winston Churchill, Death, 1965, gold medal, by Kovaks for Spink & Son, 
54mm (22ct. approx. wt. 137gms.), in case of issue and with certificate 
numbered 195. A few hairline scratches, otherwise almost as_ struck. 
(£900-1,000) 1 

—— Another, similar, but smaller, 38mm (2ct. total wt. 47.8gms.), in case of 
issue and with certificate numbered 164. Portrait slightly scuffed, otherwise 
about as struck. (£300-350) 1 
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39 
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10 

—— 90th Birthday, 1964, set of three medals by Ironside, cased, approx. wt. 
71gms. Almost as struck. (£450-550) 3 

FOREIGN GOLD COINS 

Afghanistan, Amanullah, 2-Amani, SH 1302 (1923); Half-Amani, SH 1277 
(1920) (F. 30, 28). First weakly struck, very fine, second extremely fine. 
(£100-120) 2 

Australia, Victoria, Sovereigns (6), Sydney, 1857, 1866, 1868, 1870 (3). Fine or 
nearly so. (£400-450) 6 

Austria, Franz Joseph, re-strike 100-Corona, 1915 (F. 424R). Extremely fine. 
(£220-240) 1 

Bahamas, Elizabeth I, Proof set, 1971, comprising gold 100-, 50-, 20- and 10- 
Dollars, not contained in case of issue. Almost as struck. (£450—500) - 

Bhutan, Jigme Dorji Wangchuck, Proof set, 1966, comprising gold 5-, 2- and 1- 
Sertum, contained in case of issue. Practically as struck. (£420—-450) 3 

Canada, Proof-like set, 1967, gold 20-Dollars to bronze 1-Cent, in case of issue. 
Almost as struck. (£100—120) 

43+ Columbia, 23-Pesos, 1913; Cuba, 4-Pesos, and Peso, 1916; Venezuela, 10- 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

Bolivares, 1930. First fine, second about very fine but cleaned and somewhat 
grazed, third extremely fine, fourth good extremely fine. (£120-140) 4 

Egypt, Mahmud IT (1833-1861), 20-Piastres, year 29 (KM 215). Extremely fine. 
(£80-120) 1 

— Abdul Mejid (1839-1861), 100-Piastres, year 10 (F. 5); 5-Piastres, year 12 
(F. 9). First about extremely fine for issue, lightly cleaned, second extremely 
fine or better. (£100-150) 

—_— —— 5(0-Piastres, year 15 (KM 234.2). Extremely fine. (£80—120) 1 

—— Abdul Hamid II (1876-1909), 100-Piastres, year 12, floral border (F. 23). 

Very fine. (£70-100) 1 

__— —— 5-Piastres, year 5 (KM 298). Extremely fine or better, and a rare date. 

(£70-100) 1 
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57 
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— British Occupation, 100-Piastres, AH 1335 (1916). Extremely fine. 

(£70-100) | 

100-Piastres, AH 1349; 50-Piastres, AH 1348 (KM 354, 353). 

Extremely fine. (£100—120) 2 

Fuad (1922-1936), 100-Piastres, AH 1340; 50-Piastres, AH 1341; 20- 
Piastres, AH 1341 (KM 341, 340, 339). First very fine, has been cleaned, 
second and third extremely fine. (£120-160) 3 

—— Farouk (1936-1952), 100-Piastres, 50-Piastres and 20-Piastres, AH 1357, 
on Royal Wedding (KM 372, 371, 370). Extremely fine or better. cae 

— Republic, 100-Piastres, AH 1374, on 3rd Anniversary of the Revolution 
(KM 387). Slightly scuffed, extremely fine. (£60-80) 1 

France, Charles V, Franc a Pied, king standing under dais, rev. floriated cross 
(F. 33). Nearly very fine. (£200-300) 1 

Francis I, Ecu d’or, crowned arms, rev. two F’s and two lis between angles 
of cross (F. 93). Very fine, somewhat irregular. (£180-250) 

— Napoleon III, 20-Francs, 1856 A, with scroll mount; English Crowns, 1893 
LVI, 1935. First pitted and polished, second fair, last fine. (£50—-60) 3 

Holy Roman Empire, Kremnitz, medallic 8-Ducats, undated, but c. 1700, by 
Hermann Roth von Rothenfels, St. George slays dragon, signed HK on 
ground, rev. a storm tossed ship (BDM V, 22), 19.02gms., 48mm. Water- 
marked, especially on reverse, but fine and rare. (£500—600) 1 

Sold with M.N.C. Certificate. 

Israel, Commemorative 100- and 50-Lirot, 1962, struck on the 10th Anniversary 
of the Death of Weizmann, 22ct. (total wt. 39.6gms.). Almost as struck. 
(£250-300) 2 

Jamaica, 10th Anniversary of Independence, 1972, gold 20-Dollars, silver 10- 
Dollars; Cayman Islands, Proof 25-Dollars, 1972; Bahamas, Proof set, 
1969, silver 5-Dollars to bronze 1-Cent; Gambia, Proof set, silver 8-Shilling 
to bronze Penny. About as struck. (£180-220) 19 
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70 
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73 

74+ 
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Malaya, The Malayan Agri-Horticultural Association, gold prize medal, by J. 
A. Restall, awarded to J. Bruce for Sole Crepe, scenic view with radiant sun 
over ships, etc., rev. legend, in case, Birmingham hallmark, 1922, 9ct., total 
wt. 52.61gms. Extremely fine. (£200-250) 

Portugal, 2,000-Reis, 1773; 800-Reis, 1732; 400-Reis, 1721. First has been 
mounted, other two both buckled. (£80-120) 3 

Rhodesia, Proof set, 1966, comprising Five-Pounds, Sovereign and Half-Sover- 
eign, in case of issue. Extremely fine. (£500-550) 

South Africa, Krugerrand, 1974. About as struck. (£220-240) 1 

—— Another. About as struck. (£220-240) 1 

No lot. 

No lot. 

— Republic, Proof set, 1961, comprising gold 2- and 1-Rand, silver 50-Cents 
to AZ Half-Cent, contained in case of issue; together with a Proof set of 
1967, comprising silver 1-Rand to 4 Cent. A few of the silver coins with a 
rather mottled appearance, almost as struck. (£80-120) 16 

— Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1953, comprising 1-Pound and Half-Pound, in case 
of issue. Practically as struck. (£80—120) yy 

Turkey, Murad V, 100-Piastres (2), AH 1293, yr. 1, crescent by central star, no 
flower by toughra (F. 31). One fine, other nearly so. (£120-150) 2 

United States of America, 20-Dollars, 1880 S. Fine. (£220-240) 1 

— 20-Dollars, 1897 S. Very fine. (£230-250) 1 

— 20-Dollars, 1899 S. About extremely fine. (£230—250) 1 

— 20-Dollars, 1904. About extremely fine. (£230-250) 1 

—_— 20-Dollars, 1904, with ornate 9ct. mount (weight 38gms.). Very fine. 

(£250-300) il 
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75 —— 20-Dollars (2), 1903, 1906 S. First marked, nearly very fine, second fine. 
(£420-450) 2 

76 —— 10-Dollars, 1894. Nearly extremely fine. (£120-150) 1 

76a —— California Hexagonal Quarter Dollar, 1864, contained in oval gold and 
glazed locket. Coin very fine, locket attractive. (£70—-100) 2 

1a President John F. Kennedy, gold memorial medals (3), 1963, struck by the 
Austrian Mint, 50mm, 32mm, 20mm. About as struck. (£400—500) 6) 

ISLAMIC GOLD COINS 

78 The Umayyads, ‘Abd al-Malik or al-Walid I, Dinar, Year 86. Good very fine. 
1 (£120-150) 

79 —al-Walid I, Dinar, Year 92. Very fine. (£100—120) I 

80 —— al-Walid I, Dinar, Year 95. Very fine. (£100—120) 1 

81 — al-Walid I or Suleiman, Dinar, Year 96. About extremely fine. (£120—150) 

82 —— ‘Umar bin ‘Abd al-‘Aziz, Dinar, Year 100. Very fine. (£120-150) 1 

83. —— Yazid II, Dinar, 104 H. Obverse with graffiti, good very fine. (£120—-150) 1 

84 — Hisham, Dinar, year 119. Fine. (£80-120) 1 

85 The Abbasids, Dinars (2), al-Mamun, 147, with al-Mu‘tamid, Misr. 260. Fine to 
very fine. (£80-100) 2 

86 —— Hisham, Dinars (2), Years 113 and 122. Both coins mounted as pendants in 
9ct. gold rings and welded. Very fine. (£100—-130) 2 

87 —— al-Wathiq, Dinar, M. al-Salam, 231, with al-Mu‘tazz, Dinar, Misr. 254. 
Good fine and better. (£100—130) pe) 

88 The Aghlabids, [brahim II, Dinar, Year 280. Good fine. (£120-150) 1 
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98 
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The Fatimids, al-Hakim, Dinars (2), Misr. 389 and 390. Good very fine. 
(£140-180) 1 

—— al-Hakim, Dinars (2), Misr. 391 and 392. Good very fine. (£140-180) 1 

al-Hakim, Dinar, Misr. 392, with al-Amir, Dinar, Misr. 509. Very fine. 
(£120-150) 1 

—— al-Zafir, Dinar, al-Iskandariyah, 546. Very good but rare. (£60-80) 1 

The Ayyubids, al-Nasir I (Saladin), Dinar, al-Oahira, 574, with Caliph al- 
Mustadi. Very fine and scarce. (£100-120) i 

al-“Aziz Uthman, Dinars (2), al-Iskandariyah, 589 and al-Qahira, 592. Fine 
and better. (£180-220) 2 

The Burji Mamluks, al-Zahir Barquq, Dinar, al-Qahira, 79-. Very fine a 
scarce. (£180—200) 

al-Zahir Barquq, Dinar, Halab (Aleppo), (7)84. Very fine and rare. 
(£200—250) 1 

The Ottomans, Suleiman IJ, Sultani (2), Damascus, 926 and Constantinople, 
926. Good fine, first scarce. (£80-100) 1 

— Ottoman gold (3), all with date missing. Fair to fine. (£60-80) 5 

‘Abd al-Majid I, 100-Piaster, Misr. 1255/4. Some edge nicks otherwise good 
very fine and rare. (£180—-200) 1 

Egypt, Republic, 5-Pounds, 1968, commemorating the 1400th Anniversary of 
Quran. Extremely fine. (£200-250) il 

Saudi Arabia, Guinea, 1370 (Y. 23), mounted in ring as pendant, very fine; other 
coins in silver (28), fair to fine. (£70-100) 29 

— Gold Medallion commemorating King Faisal’s death, with his portrait on 
obverse, and the Grand Mosque on reverse, 50gms. About extremely fine. 
(£400-500) 1 
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103. The Samanid, ‘Abd al-Malik I, Dinar, Nishabur, 349. Has been mounted, very 

fine. (£50-60) 1 

ENGLISH SILVER AND BRONZE COINS 

114 Celtic, Atrebates and Regni, Tincommius (c. 20 BC-AD 5), Silver, laureate 
head right, TINCOM, rev. eagle facing (S. 91; M. 105). Of rather porous 
appearance, otherwise almost very fine. (£300—-400) 1 

115 ———— Silver, laureate head right, rev. bull charging right (cf. S. 92B; 
M. —). Poor fabric, fine, extremely rare. (£400—600) 1 

116 ———— Silver, six-pointed star, pellet in centre, rev. boy on a dolphin 
right (cf. S. 93 C; M. —). Good fine. (£120-180) 1 

17 Verica (c. AD 10-40), Silver, name around circular object, rev. lion 
running to right REX below (S. 105; M. 123). Very fine. (£120-180) 1 

118 —— Silver, bull right dividing VERICA REX, rev. figure standing left, 
dividing COMMI F (S. 108 C; M. —). Good very fine. (£200-300) 1 

119 ——-—— Epaticcus (c. AD 25-35), Silver, head of Hercules right, EPATI, rev. 
eagle standing on snake; together with an Iceni Silver of Ecen. (S. 113; 
275). Very fine. (£70-100) Z 

120 —— Caratacus (c. AD 35-40), Silver, head of Hercules right, CARA, eagle 
standing on snake (S. 117; M. 265). Good very fine, has been cleaned. 
(£500—700) 1 

121 ———— Silver Quarter-Unit, CARA around pellet in beaded circle, rev. 
Pegasus right (S. 117 A; M. —). Obverse slightly worn, very fine, rare. 
(£600-800) 1 

122 —— Dubunni, Eisu, Silver, crude head right, rev. EIsv over horse (S. 263; 
M. 389). Somewhat irregular, about fine. (£120-150) 1 

123. —— Iceni, Saemu, crescents back to back, rev. Y-headed horse (S. 281; 
M. 433). Fine. (£120-150) 1 

123a —— Coritani, Vep., Silver, blank, rev. crude horse to right, vEP above (cf. 
S. 297; cf. M. 464). Very fine, extremely rare. (£200-300) 1 
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Henry I (1100-1135), Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type, Aelred, 
Lincoln [AELRE]D ON NICOL (S. 1276). Flat in parts, otherwise fine or better. 
(£120-150) 1 

Stephen (1135-1154), Penny, Voided Cross type, GEFREI on LV[N] (S. 1280). Flat 
in places, including portrait. (£70-100) 1 

Henry II (1216-1272), Penny, Va, Ricard, London (S. 1367); Edward I, Vb, 
Canterbury; Charles I, Halfpenny, Tower (S. 2837). Second fine, others 
better. (£60-70) 3 

Edward III (1327-1377), Fourth Coinage, Pre-Treaty, Halfgroat (S. 1577); 
Henry VII, Groat, type [Vb (S. 2201); Elizabeth I, Three-Farthings, 1561 
(S. 2571). Last creased, fair, scarce, others fine or better. (£60-80) 3 

Richard II (1377-1399), Halfgroat, Class II (S. 1682). Nearly fine. (£100-150) 1 

—— Penny, London, Class I (S. 1686), pierced through head, Halfpennies (4), 
London, reading ANGL (2), and ANGLIE (2), except as stated, fine. (£100—150) 

5 
Ex Lockett (lot 3060) Collection. 

Henry V (1413-1422), Halfpennies (2), Class F (S. 1796), one pierced; Edward 
IV, Halfpenny, Heavy Coinage, London, type II (S. 1990), Light Coinage, 
Canterbury, Archbishop Bourchier, Halfgroat, type IX (S. 2031), clipped 
and small split; all nearly fine except as stated. (£80-120) 4 

All ex Delme-Radcliffe (lots 110, 173, 269) Collection, first also ex D. Mangakis, 
third ex Lockett (lot 4026), Grantley (lot 1432), and Longbottom (lot 193) Collec- 
tions. 

Henry VI, First Reign (1422-1461), Groat, Annulet issue, Calais (S. 1836); 
Pennies of the Edwards (8), including Ireland (2); Henry III (2), generally 
fine; Mary, Groat; Ormond, Fourpence; other hammered (21), including 2 
(4), mostly poor and several damaged. (£70-100) 34 

—— —— Annulet issue, London, Halfgroats (2), one F, one FR, Halfpennies 
(3) (S. 1839; 1848); and a contemporary plated forgery of a Groat. Gener- 
ally fine. (£100-150 6 
‘Ex Lockett (lot 3098) Collection. 

133+ —— Leaf-Trefoil issue, Halfpennies (2), leaf on breast, trefoil each side of neck, 

one reads ANGL, the other ANGLI (S. 1907). Nearly fine, very rare. (£80—120) 
2 

Ex Lockett (lot 3107) Collection. 
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Charles I (1625-1649), Halfcrown, Tower mint, m.m. plume, second horseman, 
plume between CR above shield (N. 2206; S. 2768). Obverse fine, though Me 
on king, reverse better. (£75—-100) 

— Briot’s Second Milled issue, Halfcrown (S. 2858). Fair. (£60—70). 

— Oxford mint, Halfcrown, 1644, m.m. plume (?), rev. date in script, pellets 
at side, declaration above (S. 2961). Certain weakness in striking, about very 
fine. (£100-150) 

Ex Lockett (lot 3478) Collection. 

Tower mint, Halfcrowns (5), various types, m.m. rose over plume, flaw on 
reverse, fair to fine; Triangle (2), one with ground; star; triangle in circle, 
last four fine. (£140-160) 

(3) type 3a’, m.m. triangle (2), one with ground; type 4, m.m. 
triangle in circle. Very fine, perhaps better. (£140-180) 3 

(3), Under Parliament, type 3a°, m.m. (p); obv. eye, rev. sun, 
extremely rare; sun, reads CHRISTO both sides, first very fine, others fine. 
(£140-180) 3 

Ex Lockett (lot 4483 part) Collection. 

Commonwealth (1649-1660), Oliver Cromwell, Shilling, 1658 (ESC ey 
About very fine. (£200—250) 

— Shilling, 1657, m.m. sun on obv. (ESC 996-R°*); Sixpence, 1658, m.m. 
anchor on obv. (ESC 1494—R?). Both about fine, but second with severe 
split, both extremely rare. (£80—120) yy 

Charles II (1660-1685), Crown, second bust, 1668 (S. 3357; ESC 36). Fine, 
reverse better. (£60-80) 1 

—— Halfcrown, 1680, fourth bust (S. 3367; ESC 485). Nearly very fine and rare. 
(£80-120) 1 

William and Mary (1688-1694), Coronation medal, 1689, cast R, by G. Bower, 
busts right, rev. the monarchs enthroned (DF 140.7). Contained in a gold 
rimmed swivel mount with pin, very fine. (£60—90) 1 

William III (1694-1702), Halfcrown, 1697, large shields (S. 3487). Nearly 
extremely fine. (£80-120) 1 
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146+ —— Halfcrown, 1699 (S. 3494; ESC 556), rare; Anne, Halfcrowns (2), 1705, 
Pre-Union, and 1708 (S. 3581, 3604), 1705 very fine, others nearly so. 
(£130-160) 3 

147 George III (1760-1820), “Cartwheel” Penny, 1787. Flawed to rim in striking, 
lustrous extremely fine. (£50-75) 1 

148 “Wire Money” Maundy set, 1792 (ESC 2419). Practically as struck, deep 
and pleasing matching tone. (£100-150) 4 

149+ —— Halfcrown, Shilling and Sixpence, together with Maundy set, all 1820. 
Shilling very fine, others extremely fine or nearly so. (£80-120) d. 

150+ George IV (1820-1830), Halfcrowns (3), laureate head (S. 3807), 1820, 1821, 
both very fine, 1823, poor, but very rare. (£120-150) 3 

151 Victoria (1837-1901), Crown, 1845, young head (ESC 282). Very fine to 
extremely fine. (£400—450) 1 

152 —— Gothic Crown, 1847, lettered edge (ESC 288). Scratched on obverse and 
with slight edge knock at 4 o'clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine. 
(£200-250) 

153 Another. Dark tone, but has been polished, hairlined, otherwise better than 
very fine. (£180—220) it 

154. —M— Crown, 1889, Double-Florin, Arabic 1; Halfcrowns, 1897, Florin, 1896, 
Sixpence, 1901, Threepence, 1897; Edward VII, Halfcrown, 1902, Matt 
Proof. Extremely fine or better, but mostly a little scuffed and all have been 
cleaned. (£100—120) 8 

155 —— Crown, 1889, Double-Florin, 1887, Maundy set, 1859 (fine), part set, 1897, 
Penny missing; ‘Cartwheel’? Twopence, 1797; India, A’ Pagoda, except 
where stated very fine or better. (£60-80) (tut 

156 Jubilee Coinage, 1887, Crown to Threepence; other miscellaneous coins in 
AR, cupro-nickel, etc. (25). The set extremely fine or better, others in varied 
state. (£100-120) 32 

157 —— Jubilee Coinage, 1887, set, Halfcrown to Threepence; Halfcrowns, 1888, 
1889, Florin, 1894, Shillings, 1888, 1889, large head, 1895, 1896, 1900, 
Sixpences, 1888, 1900, Groat, 1888, Penny, 1895, 1899, Halfpenny, 1895, 
Farthing, 1899, all contained in holders within two albums. Mostly extremely 
fine or better, but some a little scuffed and generally cleaned. (£100-120) 21 
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—— Jubilee Coinage, 1887, Crown, Double-Florins (2), Halfcrown, Florin, 
Shillings (10), Sixpences, withdrawn type (5), Threepences (5). iiatee 
very fine or better, some have been cleaned. (£40-60) 

Gothic Florin, 1871; William III, Irish Halfpenny, 1696. First about 

extremely fine, second fine. (£50-70) 2 

—— Maundy sets (4), 1884, 1889 (Penny missing), 1891, 1894, in fitted cases. 
Extremely fine or better, last set rather blotchy, first set with a pleasant 
matching tone. (£120-150) ibe) 

Maundy sets (4), 1893, 1895, 1898, 1900, in fitted cases. Four attractive sets, 
almost as struck. (£150-180) 16 

George V (1910-1936), Specimen Set of coins, 1911, comprising silver Half- 
crown to Maundy Penny, in case of issue, brilliant, virtually as struck; 
together with a 1953 Specimen Set, in case, somewhat mishandled, ex- 
tremely fine. (£180—220) 18 

— Crowns, 1935 (2), 1937, 1951, 1953 (6), 1960 (6), 1965 (2), 1972, 1977, 
proof, in case of issue; Canada, Dollars, 1935, 1939 (2); other modern silver 
coins. (4). One (Dollar, 1935) fair, others very fine or better. (£40-60) 27 

George VI (1936-1952), Proof set, 1937, silver Crown to bronze Farthing, in 
case of issue. Practically as struck. (£75—100) 15 

— Proof set, 1937, Crown to Farthing, in case of issue; Crown, 1935; R 
Threepences, various (35). The set cleaned and hairlined, otherwise almost 
as struck, Crown extremely fine, Threepences generally worn. (£80-110) 51 

Elizabeth II (1952- ), Silver Proof Pounds (6), 1983 (3), 1984, 1985, 1986, 
Piedfort 20-Pence, 1982, in cases of issue. About as struck. (£150-200) 7 

Silver Proof Piedfort One-Pound, 1983. About as struck. (£100-150) 1 

— Crowns, 1965 (400), by Oscar Nemon, on death of Sir Winston Churchill 
(S. 4144). About as struck. (£120-150) 400 

—— Crowns, 1972 (200), on Silver Jubilee (S. 4200). About as struck. (£60-85) 
200 

— A similar lot. About as struck. (£60-80) 200 
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171 —— Proof set, 1953 (2), one in case of issue, the other “plastic”, Piedfort 20- 
Pence, 1982, Proof Crowns in A, 1972 (3), 1977 (3), 1980, 1981, Proof One- 
Pound, 1983, Cu-Ni Crowns (8). Practically as struck. (£100-120) Lot 

172 Proof set, 1953, Crown to Farthing, in case of issue; recent Proof sets, 1970 
(3), 1971 (3), 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981 (2), 
1982; “Type” sets (2); Falkland Islands, Proof Crown, 1981, in case of issue. 
(£60-80) Lot 

173, —— Proof set, 1953 (2), Tower mint, Cu-Ni medallions (13); 1951 Crowns (4). 
Mostly extremely fine. (£60-80) Lot 

174 Proof sets (10), 1970 (3), 1971, 1972 (2), 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, other 
modern Proof Crowns and sets, etc. (53), all contained in boxes or folders of 

* issue. Mostly about as struck. (£200-300) Lot 

Ws Proof sets (24), 1970 (9), 1971 (10), 1980 (2), 1981, 1983 (2), Proof Crowns 
(6), 1972 (3), 1977 (3), other modern proof coins (7), all in cases or folders 
of issue. Mostly about as struck. (£130-150) Lot 

176 —— Proof sets (5), 1970 (3), 1972, 1977, Proof Crowns, 1977 (4), other Cu-Ni 
Crowns (19), U.S.A. Dollars (3); W.W.I Military Medal group of three to 
142229 Sapr. W. J. Ashby, R.E. Proof coins about as struck, others very fine 
to extremely fine. (£70-100) Lot 

176a Halfpennies, 1967 (2,400) (S. 4158), in sealed bank bag, with six modern 
numismatic books. Condition unknown, but presumed about as struck, 
books well used. (£5-6) 2,406 

177 Edward III to Charles I, silver coins (8), later silver coins (6), AZ, Cu-Ni, etc. 
(47), tokens, etc. (10), medals (2), foreign AR (20), AZ, etc. (28), ancient 
(16), various banknotes (22). Fair to fine, some. better. (£150—-200) Lot 

178 Edward III to Charles II, English hammered coins, various (70). Fair to fine. 
70 (£120-180) 

179 A similar lot. Similar state. (£120—-180) 70 

180 A similar lot. Similar state. (£120-180) . 70 

181 A similar lot. Similar state. (£120-180) 70 
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Charles II to George V, silver Halfcrowns (13), other Halfcrowns (2), including 
a 1950 Proof; Double-Florins (2), 1887, 1889, Florins (8), in AR (9), Cu-Ni 
(2). Fine to very fine, a few better. (£100-120) 36 

Charles II to George VI, Crowns (25). Mostly fair to fine, a few recent dates 
better. (£120-150) 25 

— Crowns (9), Double Florins (3), Halfcrowns (14), Florins (2), Shillings 2), 
Sixpences (4). Mostly poor or fair, a few better. (£80—120) 

William III to Elizabeth II, Crowns (25), mostly of Victoria, in AR (21), Cu-Ni 
(4). Fair to very fine, a few better. (£100-150) 25 

Anne to Victoria, Farthings (8), 1714 (electrotype), 1773, 1838, 1839 (2), 1840, 
1845, 1847. Very fine or better. (£60-80) 8 

George II to George VI, Crowns (4), 1818, 1935 (3), Halfcrown, 1837, Gothic 
Florin, 1853, other AR (12), A (11), foreign coins, mostly 19th and 20th 
Century issues, A (21), A, etc. (74). Fair to fine, some better. (£120-150) 

124 

George III to George VI, Crowns (6), Double-Florins (2), Halfcrowns (17), 
other A (155), mostly minor denominations, foreign AR (24). Fair to fine. 
(£100-150) 204 

Victoria to George VI, silver coins, various denominations (398), AE (76). Fair to 
fine, some better. (£250—-350) 474 

—— Florins (76), Shillings (11), Sixpences (6), mostly George V, all in A. 
Generally worn. (£100—120) 93 

Victoria to Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (139), in AR (137), base (2), mainly of 
George V. Generally worn, a few better. (£200—250) 139 

George VI to Elizabeth II, a large quantity of AZ, Ni-Br and Cu-Ni coins. Mostly 
very fine, some better. (£60-80) Lot 

British commemorative medals, etc., mostly relating to royalty, in base metal 
(approx. 150). Many fair or fine, some better. (£50-75) approx. 150 

British and foreign tokens, medallions, badges, etc., in base metal (approx. 
300). Many fair or fine, some better. (£50-75) approx. 300 
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British coins, tokens, etc., in base metal (approx. 700). Mostly fair to fine, some 
better (£80-120) approx. 700 

Ireland, Hiberno-Norse, Penny, Phase III, reduced weight, in imitation of 
Aethelred II (S. 4132; BMC 119). Very fine. (£60-80) 1 

Pennies (4), John (2), Third (REx) Coinage, Dublin, Roberd; Edward I (2), 
Dublin, 2nd and 6th issue, fine or better; Scotland, James VI, Second 
Coinage, Half-Merks or Nobles, 1574, 1577, 1580, last clipped and lacking 
most of date, otherwise all about fine. (£100-150) i 

Irish Free State, Proof set, 1928, in card case; other coins, mostly base (39). The 
proofs extremely fine or better. (£40-60) 47 

Scotland, William I, The Lion (1165-1214), Penny, Short Cross type, Phase B, 
HVE WALTER (S. 5029). Fine. (£40-60) 1 

Scotland, Robert II to William II, miscellaneous coins in silver (12), copper (1). 
Mostly fair or fine. (£70-90) 13 

FOREIGN SILVER AND BRONZE COINS 

Australia, Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1966; other foreign Proof sets and Crowns 
(11), all in cases or folders of issue. Mostly about as struck. (£100-150) Lot 

British Commonwealth, Elizabeth II, Uniface Patterns for Dollar and 20-Cents, 
in cupro-nickel and AZ, undated, but c. 1966, and with Machin’s portrait 
bust, Dollar with milled edge. Virtually as struck, but the A: piece dis- 
coloured. (£80-120) 2 

Canada, Elizabeth II, Proof sets of Olympic coins, 1976 (9), 10- and 5-Dollars, 
two of each, contained in original case of issue. About as struck. (£180—220) 

36 

Danish West Indies, Christian VII, 24-Skilling, 1766 (Cr. 11); Denmark and 
Sweden, 17th to 19th Century 4 (15). First and most others very fine. 
(£60-80) 16 

Denmark, Frederick III, Krone, 1652 (Dav. 3569), fair; Norway, 24-Skillings 
(4), 1736, 1745, 1746, 1748; smaller A (12), including Oscar II (3), fair or 
fine. (£60-80) iy 

All ex Dr. H. F. Harwood Collection. 

Ethiopia, Menelik II, Silver Birr (18) (KMS 19). Fine or better. (£100-150) 18 
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France, Louis XIII, Medallic Ecu, in lead, by J. Warin, 1641, bust right, as on 
regular coinage, rev. Aequitas seated left, ARTE MEA BIS IVSTVS, In ex. 
MONETA.LVD.IVST.1641, plain edge. Nearly very fine rare. (£6080) 1 

France, Belgium and Switzerland, miscellaneous coins, mostly 20th Century, 

including current or recently circulating issues, generally base, a large 
quantity. Several very fine or better. (£50—75) Lot 

Germany, Baden, Commemorative 5-Marks, 1907, on the death of Grand Duke 
Frederick (KM 279); 3-Marks, 1912; Wurttemberg, 3-Marks, 1912. 
Extremely fine. (£60-80) 3 

—— Bavaria, Leopold Prince Regent, Commemorative 5-Marks and 3-Marks 
(2), 1911 D (KM 518, 516). Extremely fine. (£50—60) 

— Nuremburg, Guldentaler, 1611, in the name of Rudolph II, H.R.E. two 
shields, rev. crowned double-headed eagle. Somewhat irregular and with 
several knocks to edge, otherwise about very fine. (£80-100) 1 

— Saxony, Johann Georg, Thaler, 1624, armoured half-length bust right, rev. 
shield (Dav. 7601). Large patch of verdigris on reverse, otherwise very fine. 
(£50-70) 1 

Johann Georg IV, Thaler, pyramid with arms on two sides, rev. 
pyramid with biographical details in 14 lines (Dav. 7650). With adjustment 
marks and rim somewhat flawed, otherwise about very fine. (£90-120) 1 

Set of Meissen money, 1921, 20-Marks to 20-Pfennig (lacks 50- 
Pfennig), in case, very fine; miscellaneous coins of the World (209), a few in 
A, including Indian native Rupees (8), and Travancore Fanams (16), these 
fine or better, others in varied state. (£140-180) 215 

— Schwarzburg, Freidrich Karl, Thaler, 1791, bust right, rev. crowned and 
supported arms (Dav. 2722). Very fine, scarce. (£90-120) 1 

various states, AR, billon and AZ (481). Some fair, mostly fine or better. 
(£200-300) 481 

—— 20th Century coins in A (14), nickel (2), various, including 5-Marks, 
1928 A, 1931 J, 1932 J. Mostly about very fine. (£70-90) 16 

—— Porcelain Coinage: terracotta pattern 5-Marks and 3-Marks for a National 
Coinage, c. 1920; Saxony, set of terracotta coins, 20-Marks to 20-Pfennig, 
1921, in original case. Extremely fine, first two extremely rare. (£60-80) 8 
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German New Guinea, 1-Pfennig, 1894 A, extremely fine; George IV, Anchor 
money, 7s-Dollar, 1822, very fine. (£30-50) 2 

Germany and Austria, miscellaneous coins, mostly 20th Century, a few earlier, 
many base, some A. Many fine or very fine, some better. (£75-100) Lot 

Hawaii, Dollar, Quarter-Dollar, Dime and Cent, all 1883. The last poor, others 
very fine or better. (£300-350) 4 

India, Rupee, 1938, dot below bust, extremely fine; other Indian coins, R O2) 
x (40), fine to very fine. (£250-300) 

Italian Somalia, Rupia, 1918; others Italy, states and colonies. Fine or better. 
(£50-80) 29 

No lot. 

Jamaica, Proof Crowns, 1966 (6), in cases of issue, other coins of the World, 
mostly 20th Century issues, AR (31), AZ, etc. (77), AE medals (2). Proofs 
almost as struck, others varied state. (£60—80) 116 

Malaya, Pahang, Tin Hat money (Tampang), approx. 7Smn x 85mm, pierced 
(for threading), and some corrosion holes, fine and rare; and a Pitis, AH 
1321, fine. (£80—120) 2 

Mexico, Charles IV, 8-Reales (7), 1789, 1792, 1793 (2), 1794, 1795, 1797 all 
F.M. Fine to very fine. (£120-150) 7 

8-Reales (2), 1792 IJ, 1804 JP, 4-Reales (5), 2-Reales (7), Reales ©). 
First two very fine, others mostly fine. (£80-100) 

Mombassa, 1-Rupee to 1-Pica, 1888 (5); other coins of British West Africa (80), 
East Africa (55), others (77). Very fine or better. (£100—-150) 2A 

Norway, Frederick V, 24-Skillings (4), 1751, 1752, 1753.(2); Osean Il, 2-Kroner; 

1878; various minor coins, in AR (9), and (2). Mostly fine. (£100—-150) 15 

All ex Dr. H. F. Harwood Collection. 

Rhodesia, Specimen set, 1937, comprising currency Halfcrown to Threepence, 

in contemporary case. Extremely fine. (£100-150) 5 
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Russia, Rouble, 1887, extremely fine; other Russian coins, AR (86), 2 oe 
Generally very fine. (£100-150) 

Russia and Poland, miscellaneous coins, generally 20th Century, mostly base 
metal, a few A. Several very fine or better. (£60-80) Lot 

South Africa, Z.A.R., Crown, 1892, Halfcrowns, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895 (2), 
1897 (2), Florins, 1892, 1894, 1895, 1896 (3), 1897 (3); other South African 
coins, AR (48), AE (23). Mostly very fine or better. (£80-100) 90 

Sweden, Eric, coin-like medal, 1512, in lead, standing figure, s.ERICVS.REX.SWE- 
CIE, rev. arms, MONE.STOC.HOLM. 1512, 35mm. Very fine. (£40—60) 1 

— Christina, Riksdaler, 1642 AG, facing bust (Dav. 4525). The faces of both 
Queen and Christ defaced and smoothed, otherwise fine. (£40—60) 1 

— Charles XII, ‘Plate money”, 2-Daler, date illegible. Surface porous, 
possibly water worn, fine. (£300—400) 1 

Switzerland, 5-Francs, reduced size (18), 2-Francs (24), Francs (48), Half-Francs 
(70). A few fine, some very fine or better. (£40-60) 230 

— 2-Francs and Franc, 1921 B, Half-Franc, 1920 B, 20-Rappen, 1920, 10- 
Rappen, 1919 B (brass), 10-Rappen, 1924, 5-Rappen, 1918 B Silver coins 
almost as struck and toned, Cu-Ni and brass extremely fine. (£80-120) 7 

United States of America, Dollar, 1799, 13 stars. About fine, has been cleaned. 
(£300-400) 1 

— Half-Dollars (10), 1907, 1908, 1912, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1945 (2), 1950, 1951, 
Quarters, Washington Type (11), Dimes, Mercury (43), Roosevelt (16), 
Five-Cents, Buffalo (27), Jefferson (97), Lincoln Cents (68), other A (7), 
Ni (8), ZE (1), current coinage (52). Half-Dollars, fair to fine, others varied 
state. (£120-150) Lot 

— Miscellaneous coins in AR (46), including Dollars (12), and base metal 
(128), many 20th Century, a few earlier. Many fine or very fine, some better, 
but all have been cleaned. (£150—200) 174 

Miscellaneous English and foreign coins, etc. in R and base metal (21). Varied 
state. 21 
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Miscellaneous 20th Century British coins, including AR Florins and Shillings, 
contained in an album, album leaves and loose. Mostly worn. (£100-150) 

Lot 

Miscellaneous coins, mostly British, many 20th Century. Mostly about fine. 
(£40-50) Lot 

Miscellaneous British coins, mostly 20th Century issues, mostly base metal, 
some A, a quantity. Many poor to fine, some better, all have been cleaned. 
(£50-75) Lot 

Miscellaneous English and foreign medallions, medallets (260), generally base 
metal. Varied state. (£100—200) 260 

Miscellaneous British coins, in AR (209), Halfcrowns, Florins, Sixpences, etc. 
from Victoria to George VI, modern British commemorative medals (5), a 

large quantity of AZ, Cu-Ni and Ni-Br. Varied state. (£50—70) Lot 

Miscellaneous coins, medals, etc. (103), mostly British in AR and base metal. 
Many fair or fine, some better. (£40-60) 103 

Miscellaneous English and other coins, in silver (14), A, etc. (20, including 
Crown, 1696, Halfcrown, 1679, Irish Bank 10-Pence, 1805. Generally poor 
to fine. (£40-S0) 34 

Miscellaneous British and other coins in A and base metal (30), including 
Crowns, 1935 (5), 1937 (7). Crowns extremely fine or better, remaining 
mostly fine or better. (£60—80) 30 

Miscellaneous British and other coins, mostly base metal recently circulated 
British coins, a large quantity, but including a few recent commemorative 
issues. Commemoratives about as struck, others mostly worn. (£60-80) Lot 

Miscellaneous English and foreign coins (110), including Maundy set, 1900, in 
an attractive circular leather case. Last better than very fine, but rather 
heavily cleaned, others in varied state. (£50—75) 110 

Miscellaneous English and foreign coins, mostly 20th Century issues, mostly 
base metal, a quantity, some contained in album leaves. Varied state. 
(£70-100) Lot 

Miscellaneous coins, tokens, etc. mostly British (66), in AR, AZ, etc., including 

Preston Artists Repository, 1794, and a 19th Century brass box containing 

eight miniature medals of Victoria and her family. Many fair or fine, some 

very fine or better. (£100-120) 66 
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255 Miscellaneous checks, tokens, badges, etc. in base metal or plastic, some relating 
to transportation (approx. 100). Many fine, some better. (£75—100) Lot 

255a Eighteenth Century tokens (144), mostly depicting ships. Fine to very fine. 
(£150-200) 144 

256 Miscellaneous 19th Century tokens, etc. (approx. 220). Mostly poor to fine. 
(£75-100) Lot 

257 English coins, contained in an album, mostly A coins of George V and George 
VI, but including Cu-Ni and & and a few earlier dates. Many fair or fine, a 
few better. (£120-150) Lot 

258 British Commonwealth coins, etc. in R (137), AZ, etc. (31). Many fine or very 
fine, some better. (£100-120) 168 

259 Miscellaneous coins of the World in A (88), mostly 20th Century issues, 
including some commemoratives. Some fine or very fine, several extremely 
fine or better. (£100—150) 88 

260 Miscellaneous coins of the World, generally 20th Century issues, a large 
quantity, mostly A, some base (approx. wt. 5 kilos). Mostly fine or very fine. 
(£200-300) Lot 

261 Miscellaneous coins of the World in AR and base metal, mostly 20th Century 
issues, a quantity. Mostly fine or very fine, a few better. (£80—120) Lot 

262 Miscellaneous coins, etc. (100), mostly Indian A, some false, contained in a 
small album and loose. Varied state. (£60—90) 100 

263 Miscellaneous coins, etc., mostly base metal 20th Century issues, a quantity. 
Varied state. (£30-40) Lot 

264; Miscellaneous coins of the World in silver (112) and base metal (134), mostly 
18th and 19th Century issues, many different countries. Several very fine. 
(£120-150) 246 

265+ Miscellaneous coins of the World (786), mostly base metal, some in silver, many 
different countries. Many fine or very fine. (£80-100) 786 

266 Miscellaneous coins of the World, a large quantity, mostly base metal 19th and 
20th Century issues. (approx. 2,000). Varied state. (£60-80) Lot 
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Miscellaneous ancient coins, mostly base (90). Generally poor to fair. (£50-75) 

Miscellaneous coins of the World, 19th and 20th Century issues, mostly base; 
together with a quantity of modern medallions. Varied state. (£60-80) Lot 

Miscellaneous coins of the World, mostly 20th Century, a few earlier, generally 
base metal, some A, a large quantity. Varied state. (£40-60) Lot 

Coins of the World, a large quantity of modern base metal coins (approx. 3,000). 
Varied state. (£60-80) Lot 

This lot is being sold in aid of Children in Need. 

Coins of the World, a large quantity of mostly modern base metal, together with 
Chinese Sword Money (2, both broken). Varied state. (£60-80) Lot 

A similar lot, but with a quantity of modern numismatic books, auction 
catalogues, etc. Varied state. (£60-80) Lot 

Coins of the World in &, A, etc. (64). Many fair or fine, a few better. (£50-60) 
64 

Coins of the World (604), mostly 19th Century in & and other base metals, but 
including a few A and a contemporary forgery of a Charles I, “‘bust” 
Halfcrown, m.m. crown. Last poor, others mostly fine. (£140-180) 604 

Coin of the World, a large quantity of mostly modern base metal coins, including 
some foreign specimen sets. Varied state. (£60—80) Lot 

Coins of the World, mostly 20th Century, circulating or recently circulating 
issues. Varied state. (£40—60) 2,000 

A similar lot. Varied state. (£40-60) 2,000 

A similar lot. Varied state. (£40-60) 2,000 

Modern Proof sets including British Virgin Islands (2), 1973, 1974, Barbados 
1973, Belize 1974, New Zealand (3), 1975, 1978, 1979, Madagascar Proof 
set 1978, Bahamas Proof 10-Dollars 1978. G.B. Proof sets, 1970, 1971, 
1982, U.K. silver One-Pounds (2), 1983, 1984, Isle of Man decimal set 1981, 
One-Pound 1979. Other Proofs (8). U.K. coin collection 1982, Proof 20p (2) 
1982. In cases of issue about as struck. (£120-150) Lot 
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280 Medieval European coins (21), AR and billon, of France, Germany, Bohemia, 
Spain, Italy and Rhodes, Groat-sized (8), others smaller (13). Mostly fair or 
fine. (£140-160) 21 

281 European hammered and later AR (50), mostly German and H.R.E.; together 
with AE (92), of Spain, Italy, France and Colonies, etc., 17th to 19th 
Century. Mostly fair or fine. (£80-120) 142 

282 British Colonial coins and tokens (65). Many fine, some better. (£60—80) 65 

283 German and other coins in AR (17), A, etc. (11); World War I, contribution 
medal; two German war medals (2); and an inflationary note. Varied state. 
(£50-60) 32 

284 Imitative Halfpence (9), Tokens, Medallets, etc. (80), including Hop Tokens 
(12), King’s Road, Royal Carriage Dept, AE (2) and wooden pieces (2). An 
interesting selection, generally fine. (£80—120) 90 

285 Continental A jettons and counters, from Nuremburg, etc. (73). Mostly fair or 
fine. (£75100) 73 

286 Recent Commemorative Crowns, medals, etc., several of the Isle of Man, in 
silver and base metal. Generally about as struck. (£120-150) Lot 

287 Miscellaneous commemorative medals, etc. (88), mostly base metal, a few A. 
Many fine or very fine, some better. (£150—200) 88 

288+ Miscellaneous commemorative and prize medals, badges, tokens, etc. (128), 
mostly base metals but some silver. Several very fine. (£100—120) 128 

289 Miscellaneous commemorative medals, badges, etc., mostly base metal 20th 
Century issues, a quantity. Mostly fine or very fine. (£40-60) Lot 

290 Miscellaneous English and foreign commemorative medals, etc., in AE (46). 
Some very fine or better. (£80-120) 46 

291 Miscellaneous commemorative medals, counters, checks, weight, etc., generally 
base metal (312). Mostly fine or very fine. (£250-300) 312 

292 Miscellaneous medals, medallets, tokens, etc., including many religious badges, 
generally base and 20th Century, a quantity. Mostly very fine or better. 
(£60-80) Lot 
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Miscellaneous English and foreign commemorative and prize medals in A (16), 
including Diamond Jubilee, official medals, large size (3), small size (1). 
Mostly very fine, some polished. (£60-80) 16 

Miscellaneous English and foreign commemorative medals, etc., mostly in white 
metal or brass (55). Some very fine. (£60-80) 55) 

Battle of Culloden, 1746, silver medal by Yeo, 51mm (MI 613/278), in contem- 
porary shagreen case. Very fine. (£60-80) 1 

Legitimacy of Succession, Prince Charles and Prince Henry, silver medal, c. 
1730, by Otto Hamerani (MI 492/34); other medals, some relating to the 
Jacobites in A (2), base metal (5). First heavily polished, but better than fine, 
others mostly worn, one a cast copy. (£70-100) 8 

“Elizabeth, Our Queen”, set of 25 proof silver ingots, of loz. wt., illustrating 
the life of the Queen, struck by John Pinches, contained in original fitted 
walnut chest, together with album containing descriptive cards, certificate, 
etc. Mint state. (£80—-120) 

Queen Elizabeth, the Queen Mother, Eightieth Birthday, cased set of seven 
silver proof commemorative Crowns, 1980, mint state; other coins and 
medals. (7) (£40-50) 14 

Birds of the World, an album issued by the Franklin Mint, containing 31 
illustrated cachets each containing a contemporary coin featuring a bird; 
Moon Landing, 1969, three silver medals, cased; Churchill, small medals, 
by Metalimport (2), each 18ct., and wt. .1280z. troy in holders. Generally 
mint state. (£75—100) 30 

European medals and plaquettes, etc. (16). Mostly very fine or better. (£40—60) 
16 

National medals, Mudie Series, bronze medals (35). Very fine. (£80-120) 35 

Prize medals, etc. in AR (12), A (4), including an engraved silver medal dated 
1867, to T. F. Paul, Amateur Comic Vocalist. Very fine or better, several 
polished. (£60-80) 16 

Tooting Bec Golf Club, bronze medal, awarded, 1890; other commemorative 

and prize medals in R (1), AE (3). Very fine or better. (£50-60) 5 

Hartley Colliery Disaster, bronze presentation medal, 1862, by J. S. and A. B. 

Wyon, 51mm (Eim 1551). Extremely fine. (£40-50) 1 
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Miscellaneous British and foreign sale catalogues, c. 1950-1986, a few earlier, 
and including some important sales. Generally clean copies, an interesting 
lot. (£50-75) Lot 

British and foreign sale catalogues, fixed price lists, numismatic books, etc. 
Generally clean copies. (£50-75) Lot 

Numismatic and other books, sale catalogues, British, Continental and Ameri- 
can, including some important sales, mostly c. 1960-1980, a few of earlier 
date. Some fine, but many very fine copies. (£50—75) Lot 

Frankenhuis Collection, Medals of the First World War, Amsterdam, 1920, 
bound photocopy of rare English language edition. (£20—30) 1 

Miscellaneous numismatic books, auction catalogues, etc., all post war. Mostly 
in good condition. (£20—40) Lot 

Miscellaneous recent numismatic books (16). Varied condition. (£20-30) 16 

Glendining & Co. (in conjunction with A. H. Baldwin & Sons), Clonterbrook 
Collection, 7th June 1974. Glamis Castle, 4th July 1974. Archbishop Sharp 
Collection, 5th October 1977. Three sales bound in one, with list of prices 
realised, recent black cloth, lettered in gilt. (£10—15) 1 

Glendining & Co. (in conjunction with Spink & Son), Hird Collection, 6th 
March 1974. Mack Collection, part 1, 18th Nov. 1975. Mack Collection, part 
II, 23rd March 1977. Three sales bound in one with list of prices realised, 
recent black cloth, lettered in gilt. (£10—-15) 1 

Glendining & Co. (in conjunction with A. H. Baldwin & Sons), Pridmore 
Collection, three parts bound in one, with list of prices realised, recent 
green cloth lettered in gilt. (£10—-15) 1 

Glendining & Co. (in conjunction with Spink & Son), Collection of coins of 
Malta, 22nd May 1974, Collection of coins of the World, 24th and 25th 
March, 1976, and 9th and 10th June, 1976, three sales bound in one with list 

of prices realised, recent black cloth lettered in gilt. (£10—15) 1 

A small modern coin cabinet, 7in. high, 113in. wide, 113in. deep, containing 14 
fitted trays pierced for coins of various sizes, double-fronted doors, with 
lock and key. In good condition. (£50—70) 1 

A Lincoln drop-front mahogany cabinet, six (not all original) trays, for coins lin. 
to 1gin. lock and key, carrying handles, 113in. x 103in. x 4in. Good 
condition. (£20-40) it 
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317. Glendining & Co. Collection of Roman Portrait Coins, 20th and 21st November, 
1969, unpriced, clean copy; other Glendining & Co. auction catalogues 
(39), mostly named sales of the 1970’s and 1980’s, and generally with prices 
realised, clean copies. (£60-80) 40 

318 Coin cases (70), some Victorian, but mostly modern, including Sovereign cases 

(8). Generally good clean condition. (£40-60) 70 

END OF SALE 

Our next sale of 

English and Foreign Coins 

will be held on 

Wednesday, February Ist 1989. 

Entries will be accepted until December Ist, 1988 

May we wish all our customers 

a Happy and Peaceful Christmas 

and a Prosperous New Year 
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- Subscriptions to our catalogues run an annual basis from January each year. On 

_ COMMISSION BIDS 

all (| Thy — 

t 

average we issue some 20 coin catalogues, of which a minimum of four include 

- Ancient coins, and a further four specialising in Orders, Decorations and 

_ Medals, for which separate subscription rates are offerd. Most catalogues 

contain some plates of illustrations. In the course of each year several of the 
catalogues are of more important collections, and usually two or more contain 
coins of the Ancient World. 

We aim to post the catalogues to arrive some three weeks prior to the date of the 

sale. Lists of “Prices Realised’’ are issued after each sale and these are enclosed 
in a following catalogue, at no extra cost. 

Subscriptions received after July 1st are for half the annual cost. 

For the convenience of customers the subscriptions are priced for differing 
postal zones, and all overseas catalogues are sent by air mail. 

Zone A = U.K. and Ireland; Zone B = Europe; Zone C = Rest of the World 
Type of catalogue Zone A Zone B Zone C 
Ancient, British and 
Foreign Coins £20 £30 £40 ($65) 
Ancient Coins only 
(minimum 4 sales) £10 £15 £20 ($30) 
War Medals 3 
(minimum 4 sales) ee ek £15 £20 ($30) 
Catalogue subscriptions can be paid by Cash, Cheque, Banker’s standing order 
mandate, or by Credit Card (Mastercard E¥ and Visa && only). Subscription 
forms will be sent on request — or if payment is by credit card, telephone orders 
are accepted, ) 

Important Notes for Buyers 

_We will be pleased to execute bids (in the name of Graham) on behalf of intending buyers, and no 
7 charge is made for this service. Lots will be purchased as cheaply as permitted by other bids and 

reserves. Bids must be submitted to Glendining & Co. at least one hour before the sale commences, 
and should be entered on the forms provided. Bids left by telephone will be accepted only on the 
condition that they are at the sender’s risk, and must in any case be confirmed in writing. 

Bids by telephone, telex or fax are accepted (but must be received at least one hour before sales 
commence), and should be confirmed in writing. Overseas customers are urged to use these 
facilities, but all communications must be headed GLENDININGS. However we regret that bids left 
on our Answerphone service cannot be accepted. 

PAYMENT BY OVERSEAS CUSTOMERS 
Payment should be made in Sterling in the form of cash, cheques drawn on a U.K. clearing bank, 

or by means of a banker's draft or telegraphic or cable transfer directly into our bank account, 
quoting the original invoice number. Credit Card payment is accepted for catalogues and catalogue 
subscription only — it cannot be used for settlement of lots purchased. 

Unless prior arrangements have been made, and payment is made by any other means, then the 
customer will be liable for any bank or collection charges concerned, and any losses arising from the 
conversion of foreign currencies into sterling. 
MIDLAND BANK plc, Hanover Square Branch, 19 St. George Street, London WiR OES. Tele- 

phone: 01-287 2000. Account No. 21101137 Glendining & Co. 

EXPORT LICENCES 
A specific Licence is required before export from the U.K. of items that cost £16,000 or more, and 

are at least 50 years old, and also for certain other categories. The obtaining of any export licence is 
_ the responsibility of the buyer. 
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Manager: Daniel Fearon > 
Directors: C.J. Weston, FIA (Scot), C.R. Hawkings, FIA Tat) ; 

REPRESENTATIVE IN CANADA AND U.S.A. ra es 
For Orders, Decorations and Medals — a 

George A. Brown, Box 3095, Langley, British Columbia, VBA. 
Tel: 604-534-8684 Fax: 604-534-4166 oe a 

tae Sales — 
Wednesday, 14th December, 1988 
Greek, Roman and Byzantine Coins 

Wednesday, Ist February, 1989 
English and Foreign Coins 

Wednesday, 15th February, 1989 Sag 
Ancient, English and Foreign Goins = oe 

Wednesday, 1st March, 1989 ae 5 
An Important Collection of Orders, Decorations and Medals 

Thursday, 2nd March, 1989 
Orders, orations and Medals from Various Collections 

Wednesday, 15th March, 1989 reg Dag Ee 
Good Coins from Various Collections OS gh Sees 

Thursday, 16th March, 1989 
An Important Collection of British Historical Medals 

We hold regular sales of coins and medals and details of our 
request. 

Commission Bids 

If instructed, we will execute bids on behalf of a client and price e Ss 
each catalogue. This service is free of charge. Commission forms are st 
catalogue, but full Telex and Fax facilities are available. Reference ) 
conditions of sale in the catalogue. 
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